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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
 

 
 
In the Matter of the Application of 
Columbus Southern Power Company and 
Ohio Power Company for Authority to 
Establish a Standard Service Offer 
Pursuant to § 4928.143, Ohio Rev. Code, 
in the Form of an Electric Security Plan. 
 
In the Matter of the Application of 
Columbus Southern Power Company and 
Ohio Power Company for Approval of 
Certain Accounting Authority. 

 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
Case No. 11-346-EL-SSO 
Case No. 11-348-EL-SSO 
  
 
 
 
 
Case No. 11-349-EL-AAM 
Case No. 11-350-EL-AAM 

       
 

SUMMIT ETHANOL, LLC D/B/A POET BIOREFINING-LEIPSIC AND 
FOSTORIA ETHANOL, LLC D/B/A POET BIOREFINING-FOSTORIA 

RESPONSES TO OHIO POWER COMPANY’S SECOND SET OF 
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS   

       
 

 NOW COME Intervenors Summit Ethanol, LLC d/b/a POET Biorefining-Leipsic and 

Fostoria Ethanol, LLC d/b/a POET Biorefining-Fostoria (together, “Summit/Fostoria” or the 

“POET Plants”) and, in response to Ohio Power Company’s Second Set of Interrogatories and 

Requests for Production of Documents, state as follows: 

GENERAL OBJECTIONS 

 The POET Plants object to each and every interrogatory and document request on the 

following grounds: 

1. The POET Plants object to the Definitions and Instructions to the extent they seek 

to impose burdens beyond those imposed by the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure. 
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2. The POET Plants object to the Interrogatories and Document Requests to the 

extent that they seek information protected by the attorney-client privilege, the work product 

doctrine and/or any other privilege or immunity from disclosure. 

3. The POET Plants object to these Interrogatories and Document Requests on the 

ground that they seek evidence that is neither relevant to the subject matter of this action nor 

reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

4. The POET Plants object to these Interrogatories and Document Requests on the 

ground that they are overly broad and unduly burdensome.   

5. The POET Plants object to these Interrogatories and Document Requests to the 

extent they require the Poet Plants to disclose trade secrets and/or proprietary, confidential or 

commercially sensitive information.  To the extent such information exists and is discoverable, 

the POET Plants will provide such information upon entry of a Protective Order.  

SPECIFIC OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES 

6. Please describe the analysis and/or calculations that you used or performed to 

determine that the 3% increase in Ohio Power’s industrial rates is “actually much closer to a 35-

45% increase.” (See Swanson Direct Test. at p. 4, line 6.) 

RESPONSE: 

Gary Swanson compared the rates that the POET Plants are currently paying per kWh 
(which are in the records of Ohio Power) with the rates that the POET Plants would pay under 
the current proposal.  Mr. Swanson performed this analysis for each of the component costs 
identified in Exhibit 1A to the testimony that Mr. Swanson previously filed in this case.  This 
analysis is summarized as follows:
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Description 2012 2013 2014 

Generation Rate 323 – Fostoria 1.94% 1.94% 1.94% 
Transmission Cost Recovery Rider Total 0.65% 0.65% 0.65% 
Energy Efficiency  0.04% 0.04% 0.04% 
Retail Stability Rider (RSR) 3.26% 3.26% 3.26% 
Distribution Investment Rider (DIR) 2012 1.59% 1.59%   
Distribution Investment Rider (DIR) 2014     2.29% 
Proposed Increase in FAC Rates Nov. 2011 - March 2012 24.14%     
Proposed Increase in FAC Rates Nov. 2011 - June 2013 (Unified 
Rates) 

  32.41%** 38.31% 

Total 31.62% 39.89% 46.49% 

** This number is determined based on 5 months at $.0324/kWh (Jan - June 1) and 7 months at the 
proposed unified rate of $.0361/kWh. 

 

7. Please describe the analysis and/or calculations that you used or performed to 

determine that the “proposed rates will cost the POET plants a combined total of over $2 million 

more each year . . . .” (See Swanson Direct Test. at p. 4, lines 7-8.) 

SPECIFIC OBJECTION: 

 The POET Plants specifically object to this Interrogatory to the extent it calls for 
disclosure of trade secrets and/or proprietary, confidential or commercially sensitive information.  
To the extent such information exists and is discoverable, the POET Plants will provide such 
information upon entry of a Protective Order. 

RESPONSE: 

Mr. Swanson multiplied (1) the actual electricity usage that the POET Plants incurred 
over the past 12 months, from November 2010 through October 2011 (which information is 
possessed by Ohio Power), by (2) the difference between (a) the rates before the ESP filing 
(November 2011) and (b) the proposed rates. 

 
8. Please describe the analysis and/or calculations that you used or performed to 

determine the figures set forth in the table at the bottom of page 6 of Summit/Fostoria witness 

Swanson’s direct testimony. 
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RESPONSE: 

This calculation was based on Ohio Power’s initial calculations presented to the PUCO.  
AEP allocated the costs based on a percentage allocation derived from the total coincidental 
demand.  This percentage allocation was then applied to total kWh usage to determine the rate to 
charge.  Since each customer has different load factors, this is not a fair way to allocate costs.  
Costs should be allocated based on the method used to allocate percentages, which in this case is 
demand (kW).  Where demand is available, the costs should also be allocated accordingly.  The 
POET Plants’ calculation under “New Proposed Rate” uses demand for the proper allocation of 
costs.  The rate only changes for Industrial Customers ($0.84/kW/Month) since they have 
demand components to the bills.  The total revenue is also the same.  We do not agree that AEP 
should be able to charge this rate; however, it is the POET Plants’ position that if this rate is 
going to be charged, a proper allocation should be allowed. The Units are incorrectly shown in 
Mr. Swanson’s testimony.  It should be “$/kW/month” and not “$kW/Month,” as is currently 
written. 

9. Please describe the analysis and/or calculations used that you used or performed 

to determine that the proposed distribution investment rider will “result in an increase to rates of 

1.59% in 2012 and 2.29% by 2014.” (See Swanson Direct Test. at p. 7, lines 18-19.) 

RESPONSE: 

The 1.59% increase is derived at by calculating the difference between the November 
2011 rates and the proposed rates.  This percentage increases from 13.17% to a proposed rate of 
14.21%.  Based on the POET Plants’ actual usage, the impact to the POET Plants was derived.  
The 2.29% increase is estimated based on the increased spending allowed for this rider from $86 
million to $124 million. 







 

7 
4685808.1 

SERVICE LIST 
 

Steven T. Nourse 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
Anne M. Vogel 
American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
stnourse@aep.com 
mjsatterwhite@aep.com 
amvogel@aep.com 
 
Mark Hayden 
First Energy 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, OH  44308 
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 
 
David A. Kutick 
Jones Day 
901 Lakeside Avenue 
Cleveland, OH  44114 
dakutik@jonesday.com 
 
 
James F. Lang 
Laura C. McBride 
N. Trevor Alexander 
Calfee, Halter & Griswold, LLP 
The Calfee Building 
1405 East Sixth Street 
Cleveland, OH  44114 
jlang@calfee.com 
lmcbride@calfee.com 
talexander@calfee.com 
 

Daniel R. Conway 
Christen M. Moore 
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur 
Huntington Center 
41 South High Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
dconway@porterwright.com 
cmoore@porterwright.com 
 
 
Allison E. Haedt 
Jones Day 
P.O. Box 165017 
Columbus, OH  43216-5017 
aehaedt@jones.day.com 
 
Cynthia Fonner Brady 
David I. Fein 
550 W. Washington Street, Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com 
david.fein@constellation.com 
 
Terry L. Etter 
Maureen R. Grady 
Jeffrey L. Small 
Jody Kyler 
Office of the Ohio Consumer Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, OH  43215-3485 
etter@occ.state.oh.us 
grady@occ.state.oh.us 
small@occ.state.oh.us 
kyler@occ.state.oh.us 
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Dorothy K. Corbett 
Amy Spiller 
Jeanne W. Kingery 
Carys Cochern 
Duke Energy Retail Sales 
139 East Fourth Street 
1303-Main 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
dorothy.corbett@duke-energy.com 
amy.spiller@duke-energy.com 
carys.cochern@duke-energy.com 
 
Richard L. Sites 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
ricks@ohanet.org 
 
Jay E. Jadwin 
American Electric Power Service Corp. 
155 West Nationwide Boulevard, Suite 500 
Columbus, OH  43215 
jejadwin@aep.com 
 
Terrance O’Donnell 
Christopher Montgomery 
Thomas J. O’Brien 
Lisa G. McAlister 
Matthew W. Warnock 
Teresa Orahood 
Bricker & Eckler, LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
todonnell@bricker.com 
cmontgomery@bricker.com 
tobrien@bricker.com 
lmcalister@bricker.com 
mwarnock@bricker.com 
torahood@bricker.com 
 
Dane Stinson 
Bailey Cavalieri LLC 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3422 
Dane.stinson@baileycavalieri.com 
 

John W. Bentine 
Mark S. Yurick 
Zachary D. Kravitz 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
65 East State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, OH  43215 
jbentine@taftlaw.com 
myurick@taftlaw.com 
zkravitz@taftlaw.com 
 
David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
ohioenergygroup@bkllawfirm.com 
 
David M. Stahl 
Eimer Stahl Klevorn & Solberg, LLP 
224 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 
Chicago, IL  60604 
dstahl@eimerstahl.com 
 
Glen Thomas 
1060 First Avenue, Suite 400 
King of Prussia, PA  19406 
gthomas@gtpowergroup.com 
 
Michael R. Smalz 
Joseph V. Maskovyak 
Ohio Poverty Law Center 
555 Buttles Avenue 
Columbus, OH  43215 
msmalz@ohiopovertylaw.org 
jmaskovyak@ohiopovertylaw.org 
 
Trent A. Dougherty 
Cathryn Loucas 
Nolan M. Moser 
Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, OH  43212 
trent@theoec.org 
cathy@theoec.org 
nolan@theoec.org 
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William L. Massey 
Covington & Burling, LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC  20004 
wmassey@cov.com 
 
Mark A. Whitt 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
PNC Plaza, Suite 2020 
155 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 
 
Sandy Grace 
Exelon Business Services Company 
101 Constitution Avenue, NW, Suite 400 East
Washington, DC  20001 
sandy.grace@exeloncorp.com 
 
Christopher L. Miller 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Asim Z. Haque 
Stephen J. Smith 
Ice Miller LLP 
250 West Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
cmiller@szd.com 
ahaque@szd.com 
gdunn@szd.com 
 
Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR  72716 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 
 
Barth E. Royer 
Bell & Royer Co., LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, OH  43215 
barthroyer@aol.com 
 

Henry W. Echkart 
2100 Chambers Road, Suite 106 
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henryeckhart@aol.com 
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Stephen M. Howard 
Michael J. Settineri 
Lija Kaleps-Clark 
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52 East Gay Street 
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mhpetricoff@vorys.com 
smhoward@vorys.com 
mjsettineri@vorys.com 
lkalepsclark@vorys.com 
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Holly Rachel Smith 
Holly Rachel Smith, PLLC 
HITT Business Center 
3803 Rectortown Road 
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holly@raysmithlaw.com 
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EnerNOC 
101 Federal Street, Suite 1100 
Boston, MA  02110 
gpoulos@enernoc.com 
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